BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
In re: Application for increase in water and
wastewater rates in Charlotte, Highlands, Lake,
Lee, Marion, Orange, Pasco, Pinellas, Polk,
and Seminole Counties by Utilities, Inc. of
Florida.
DOCKET NO. 20160101-WS
ORDER NO. PSC-2019-0363-PAA-WS

wastewater systems that are the subject of this rate case application.1 UIF is a wholly-owned
1 For the purposes of this order, the discussion of individual systems will reference the former utility it belonged to
prior to the corporate reorganization, as follows: Cypress Lake Utilities, Inc. (Cypress Lakes), Utilities, Inc. of Eagle
Ridge (Eagle Ridge), Labrador Utilities, Inc. (Labrador), Lake Placid Utilities, Inc. (Lake Placid), Lake Utility
Services, Inc. (LUSI), Utilities, Inc. of Longwood (Longwood), Mid-County Services, Inc. (Mid-County), Utilities,
Inc. of Pennbrooke (Pennbrooke), Utilities Inc. of Sandalhaven (Sandalhaven), Sanlando Utilities Corporation
ORDER NO. PSC-2019-0363-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 20160101-WS
PAGE 2
subsidiary of Utilities, Inc.2  On November 22, 2016, UIF completed the minimum filing
requirements for its application requesting approval of interim and final water and wastewater
rate increases. The test year established for interim and final rates was the historical 13-month
average period ended December 31, 2015, with requested adjustments for pro forma projects.
UIF requested a final revenue increase of $2,721,001 for water and $4,194,453 for wastewater.
Additionally, the Utility requested a single, consolidated rate structure.
 By Order No. PSC-2016-0526-PCO-WS, issued November 22, 2016, we authorized the
collection of interim water and wastewater rates, subject to refund pursuant to Section 367.082,
Florida Statutes (F.S.). The approved interim revenue requirements represented an increase of
$348,309 for water and $209,440 for wastewater operations.3 Additionally, we ordered the
collection of revenues totaling $530,900 held subject to refund for systems that appeared to be
earning above their maximum return on equity (ROE).4
 A formal evidentiary hearing was held May 8-10, 2017. By Order No. PSC-2017-0361-
FOF-WS (Final Order), issued September 25, 2017, we approved in part the requested increase
in water and wastewater rates. The approved revenue requirements represented an increase of
$1,924,677 for water and $3,287,999 for wastewater operations.5 We also ordered the partial
refund of interim revenues collected.6 Additionally, we approved a single, consolidated rate
structure.
 On October 20, 2017, the Office of Public Counsel (OPC) and Seminole County each
filed a notice of administrative appeal with the First District Court of Appeal (the First DCA or
the Court).7 Our decision was affirmed by the First DCA in the appeal by Seminole County.8 In
OPC’s appeal, the Court affirmed our order except as to that portion of the used and useful
(Sanlando), Tierra Verde Utilities, Inc. (Tierra Verde), and Utilities, Inc. of Florida (UIF-Marion, UIF-Pinellas, UIF-
Orange, UIF-Pasco, and UIF-Seminole).
2 Order No. PSC-2016-0143-FOF-WS, issued April 12, 2016, in Docket No. 20150235-WS, In re: Joint application
for acknowledgement of corporate reorganization and request for approval of name changes on water and/or
wastewater certificates of Cypress Lakes Utilities, Inc. in Polk County; Utilities, Inc. of Eagle Ridge in Lee County;
Utilities, Inc. of Florida in Marion, Orange, Pasco, Pinellas, and Seminole Counties; Labrador Utilities, Inc. in
Pasco County; Lake Placid Utilities, Inc. in Highlands County; Lake Utility Services, Inc. in Lake County; Utilities,
Inc. of Longwood in Seminole County; Mid-County Services, Inc. in Pinellas County; Utilities Inc. of Pennbrooke in
Lake County; Utilities, Inc. of Sandalhaven in Charlotte County; Sanlando Utilities Corporation in Seminole
County; and Tierra Verde Utilities, Inc. in Pinellas County, to Utilities, Inc. of Florida.
3 Order No. PSC-2016-0526-PCO-WS, issued November 22, 2016, in Docket No. 20160101-WS, In re: Application
for increase in water and wastewater rates in Charlotte, Highlands, Lake, Lee, Marion, Orange, Pasco, Pinellas,
Polk, and Seminole Counties by Utilities, Inc. of Florida. (Systems authorized to collect interim rates were Lake
Placid, UIF-Marion, UIF-Pinellas, UIF-Pasco, Tierra Verde, and the UIF-Seminole water system.)
4 Id. (Systems with revenues held subject to refund were LUSI, Labrador, Pennbrooke, Longwood, Eagle Ridge,
Cypress Lakes, and the UIF-Seminole wastewater system.)
5 Order No. PSC-2017-0361-FOF-WS, issued September 25, 2017, in Docket No. 20160101-WS, In re: Application
for increase in water and wastewater rates in Charlotte, Highlands, Lake, Lee, Marion, Orange, Pasco, Pinellas,
Polk, and Seminole Counties by Utilities, Inc. of Florida.
6 Id. (Systems requiring refunds were Lake Placid, UIF-Marion, UIF-Pasco, Eagle Ridge, Labrador, Pennbrooke,
and the UIF-Seminole wastewater system.)

 Using monthly revenues provided by the Utility10 and the 30-day Financial Commercial
Paper rate, we have estimated the cumulative refund amount for the water and wastewater
systems using the refund percentages discussed above. The total estimated refund due is $6,831
for water customers and $186,987 for wastewater customers. This includes the reduction to the
revenue requirement, the excessive ROE penalties, and the additional interim refunds.
 Given the relatively small estimated amount of refunds due to all water customers, we
have determined that it is appropriate to book the refunds to CIAC once the Utility calculates the
final amount. We have previously ordered this same treatment of refunds based on specific
circumstances.11 We find that booking the water refunds to CIAC will benefit the general body
of rate payers by decreasing rate base.
 The estimated amount of additional interim refunds due to wastewater customers is only
$527. We find that the administrative costs of issuing these refunds on a system specific basis,
given the relatively small estimated amount, would be unreasonable. As such, once the Utility
calculates the final amount of wastewater refunds, they must aggregate the additional interim
10 Document No. 04116-2019
11 Order No. PSC-2003-0351-PAA-SU, issued March 11, 2003, in Docket No. 20020344-SU, In re: Application for
rate increase in Monroe County by Key Haven Utility Corporation.
ORDER NO. PSC-2019-0363-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 20160101-WS
PAGE 8

the number of appealed issues on which the Utility had prevailed.
 In its motion, UIF stated it would be erroneous to reduce the rate case expense based
upon the allocation methodology used for Sunshine. The Utility contended that because it did not
file the appeal, the full amount of rate case expense requested should be granted, as it was
necessary for the Utility to defend itself as the appellee on all issues.
 On May 31, 2019, OPC filed a response to UIF’s comments on remand.14 In its response,
OPC disagreed with the Utility’s position. OPC asserted that, according to our precedent
established in the Sunshine case, only rate case expense associated with issues the Utility
prevailed on should be awarded.
 In the instant docket, OPC and Seminole County filed an appeal while UIF did not. As
the Utility is not the cost driver of the appeal, we have determined that, regardless of the
outcome of each issue, the Utility was prudent in its decision to incur rate case expense to defend
itself. As such, we find that the appellate rate case expense awarded shall not be based on an
allocation methodology.
12 Document No. 04461-2019
13 Order No. PSC-1994-0738-FOF-WU, issued June 15, 1994, in Docket No. 19900386-WU, In re: Application for
a Rate Increase in Marion County by Sunshine Utilities of Central Florida, Inc.
14 Document No. 04674-2019
ORDER NO. PSC-2019-0363-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 20160101-WS

approximately $5,000 each for water and wastewater. After reviewing the matter, we have
determined that the administrative costs of an additional rate reduction, given the relative size of
the amount, would be unreasonable, and that the additional rate reduction could potentially cause
undue confusion to customers.
 We have determined that a more reasonable approach is the creation of a regulatory asset
to allow the Utility to seek recovery of the expense through rates in its next rate proceeding. We
have previously ordered similar treatment of rate case expense associated with UIF’s Phoenix
Project.16 Accounting Standards Codification 980 allows regulated companies to defer costs and
create regulatory assets, provided that it is probable that future revenue in an amount at least
equal to the capitalized cost will result from inclusion of that cost in allowable costs for rate-
15 Order No.1996-1320-FOF-WS, issued October 30, 1996, in Docket No. 19950495-WS, In re: Application for rate
increase and increase in service availability charges by Southern States Utilities, Inc. for Orange-Osceola Utilities,
Inc. in Osceola County; and in Bradford, Brevard, Charlotte, Citrus, Clay, Collier, Duval, Highlands, Lake, Lee,
Marion, Martin, Nassau, Orange, Osceola, Pasco, Putnam, Seminole, St. Johns, St. Lucie, Volusia, and Washington
Counties.
16 Order No. PSC-2014-0521-FOF-WS, issued September 30, 2014, in Docket No. 20120161-WS, In re: Analysis of
Utilities, Inc.’s financial accounting and customer service computer system.
ORDER NO. PSC-2019-0363-PAA-WS
DOCKET NO. 20160101-WS
PAGE 10